
Business Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee 
meeting
Thursday, January 19, 2023 *5:45 p.m.  Please note change in the start time 
of the meeting.
New Fairfield Community Room, 33 Route 37, New Fairfield, CT., 33 Route 37, 
New Fairfield, Connecticut 06812

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

II.A. December 15, 2022 - Regular

III. INFORMATION ITEMS 

III.A. Monthly Summary of Budget vs. Actual 
Expenditure/Encumbrances Report for FY 2022-23 at 
December 31, 2022

III.B. Quarterly Summary of Budget vs. Projected Year-
End Expenditure/ Encumbrances Report for FY 2022-23 at 
December 31, 2022

III.C. Google Vault Reconciliation – October 1, 2022 – 
December 31, 2022

IV. ACTION ITEMS
V. OTHER

VI. ADJOURNMENT



 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 

Business Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee Meeting 

 

Name of Subcommittee:  BO/RM                Meeting type:  Regular 

Date of Meeting: 12/15/22                                                  Minutes submitted by: K. LaTourette 

Members present:  Greg Flanagan, Amy Johnson, Kim LaTourette, Ed Sbordone 

Members absent:   

Other attendees:   Ken Craw, Carrie DePuy, Dom Cipollone, BOF Chair Wes Marsh 

Place of meeting:  Meeting Access: BO/RM Subcommittee (12/15/22 at 6:00 p.m.) 

Web:  https://zoom.us/j/96449156650  Dial In: (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID:  964 4915 6650 

 

Meeting called to order:  at 6:01 p.m.  

 

II.  Approval of Minutes  

A.  November 17, 2022 – Regular 

Motion:  Made by:  Greg Flanagan   Seconded by:  Amy Johnson  

To approve the minutes of the November 17, 2022, regular meeting as presented 

Recording of vote:  Aye – Unanimous     

 

III.  INFORMATION ITEMS   

A. Monthly Summary of Budget vs. Actual Expenditure/Encumbrances Report for FY 

2022-23 at November 30, 2022 - Carrie DePuy said that our spending is slower as compared to 

last year. She flagged oil, gas, and diesel and they are looking better than it was. We were able to 

lock in 60,000 gallons, and we have 30,000 gallons left. She is projecting an $87,000 negative 

after we purchase those. Outside evaluations and transportation costs are trending high right now. 

She is hoping we can use some grants to help offset these costs. The $29,000 transportation cost 

is due to Magnet School transportation and will be funded with a grant. Greg asked about 

athletics and mentioned the gates fee and pay-to-play money.  Carrie said that there is a purchase 

order (referees) that was overstated and needs to be lowered. Ed asked if that included the 

football revenue, and it does not. Greg mentioned the increase in pay-to-play, and that is put into 

the athletic budget.  

B. FY 24 Capital Improvement Plan 
Carrie shared a document concerning the 10-year capital plan. She has prioritized the projects, 

and HVAC and security were among them. The tank removal at the Middle School is on the list 

and needs to be done by 2025 for the state. Some of the interior flooring needs to be replaced in 

the MS as well. District wide, there are two trucks that needs to be replaced, a plow truck and 

another vehicle. Ed Sbordone asked about the insurance that the district pays on the tank, and if  

there would be a cost saving if we removed it sooner. Wes Marsh mentioned that the roof project 

may need to be bonded. It is something to consider.  

C. Request to Board of Finance for Surplus Funds 
At our last meeting, the BOE approved to make a request to the BOF for the surplus funds. Dr. 

Craw identified six items that are priority that could help for our FY 24. The list included the oil 

tank, MS flooring, a dump truck, replacement van for students, three AC units for MHHS due to 

student IEP needs, and the MS HVAC system commissioning/evaluation work. All of these items 

equal $531,255. Ed Sbordone mentioned the $358,000 and made a recommendation of how it 

could possibly be used.  

D. Consolidated School Building Project Update 
Carrie DePuy mentioned demolition of the Consolidated School building. It would be good to 

https://zoom.us/j/96449156650


 

 

drain out most of the water and be able to shut down the heat to save some money. We are hoping 

the demolition will go out to bid in January. Mitchell may be able to come and drain what oil is 

left in the tank, which is about half. We would be credited for that as well. Dominic asked why 

the bid has not been handled already and what the delay has been. It is being held up with zoning 

and the bus lot issue. We are spending money and have these added costs when the building may 

not be coming down until spring.  

New Fairfield High School is progressing on time. Summer logistics and transportation are being 

reviewed. The Consolidated School playground is open with the one structure closed until spring. 

The bus loop is still in progress.  We need signage and painting to be done, as well as the curb 

modification, which may be a problem. Busses are not able to make that turn without cars being 

out of the way. The wrong sized bus was used.  They measured using the flat-nose busses, which 

we do not have. These mistakes should not occur at the High School because the engineers are 

making sure they use the correct measurements for the correct type of busses.  

E. Budget Book/Document Framework 
On January 12th, the BOE will receive our budget document. The presentation will take place by 

the Superintendent on January 19th. It will be in a similar format as we have had in the past. Dr. 

Craw plans on being as transparent as possible with the added section of the staffing certifications 

and placements. He plans on having a running document for questions so that he can get us 

answers. BOF Chair Wes Marsh mentioned the surplus funds and the problem that we have with 

the medical reserve fund. We will have to put more money into the medical fund.  The BOF will 

be discussing the medical problems. The reserve fund will be going into the negative. He 

suggested telling our budget as a story and to include as many results/ROI as possible. 

 

IV.  ACTION ITEMS - none 

 

V.   OTHER - none 

 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn:  Made by:   Greg Flanagan  Seconded by:  Ed Sbordone  

Recording of vote:  Aye – Unanimous     Meeting adjourned at: 6:48 p.m. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

























New Fairfield Board of Education
Summary of Budget vs. Projected for Payroll & Non-Payroll Accounts

Fiscal 2022-2023 as of December 31, 2022
 

2022-2023 2022-2023  2022-2023    
 Approved  Adjusted Year-to-Date Percent Current Percent Remaining Percent  Projected  Projected  Primary Reason for  

 Budget  Budget Expenditure Expended Encumbrances Encumbered Unexpended Committed  Unexpended  Committed  Surplus or Deficit 
Regular Education - Non-Payroll

2000 Consolidated ( 64,274)       ( 64,274)        (36,782) 57.2% (9,199) 14.3% ( 18,293)         71.5% ( 3,500)           94.6%  Furniture and Equipment 
3000 Meeting House Hill ( 76,850)       ( 76,850)        (45,172) 58.8% (7,843) 10.2% ( 23,835)         69.0% ( 1,000)           98.7%  Equipment   
4000 Middle School ( 52,545)       ( 52,545)        (29,040) 55.3% ( 14,775)           28.1% ( 8,729)            83.4% ( -)                   100.0%
5000 High School ( 260,956)     ( 260,956)      (106,628) 40.9% (84,472) 32.4% ( 69,856)         73.2% ( -)                   100.0%
5500 Athletics ( 170,331)     ( 170,331)      (117,698) 69.1% (125,417) 73.6% ( (72,784)        142.7% ( -)                   100.0%
6000 Districtwide ( 1,864,521)  ( 1,864,521)   ( 1,276,707)   68.5% ( 166,354)         8.9% ( 421,460)        77.4% ( -)                   100.0%
6100 Board of Education ( 30,750)       ( 30,750)        ( 27,443)        89.2% (1,436) 4.7% ( 1,871)            93.9% ( -)                   100.0%
6200 Central Office ( 103,825)     ( 103,825)      (38,898) 37.5% ( 23,232)           22.4% ( 41,695)         59.8% ( -)                   100.0%
6300 Fiscal Services ( 371,742)     ( 371,742)      (184,756) 49.7% (0) 0.0% ( 186,986)        49.7% ( -)                   100.0%
6400 Human Resources ( 57,617)       ( 57,617)        (37,607) 65.3% (13,328) 23.1% ( 6,682)            88.4% ( 1,500)           97.4%  General Supplies 
6500 Technology ( 666,080)     ( 666,080)      (517,953) 77.8% ( 82,797)           12.4% ( 65,330)         90.2% ( 10,000)         98.5%  Equipment / eRate Reimbursement 
6600 Pupil Transportation ( 1,446,549)  ( 1,446,549)   (733,170) 50.7% (743,120) 51.4% ( (29,741)        102.1% ( -)                   100.0%  Vo-Ag and Magnet Transportation - offset by grant 
6700 Business Machines ( 134,722)     ( 134,722)      (78,848) 58.5% (38,235) 28.4% ( 17,638)         86.9% ( (13,000)        109.6%  Copier Re-stocking Fee 
6800 Utilities ( 1,043,832)  ( 1,043,832)   (374,260) 35.9% ( 640,549)         61.4% ( 29,023)         97.2% ( (120,000)      111.5%  Oil - Monitoring Usage of Gas, Electricity and Oil 
7000 Curriculum ( 96,280)       ( 96,280)        (87,737) 91.1% ( 52,339)           54.4% ( (43,795)        145.5% ( -)                   100.0%
7001 Enrichment Services ( 8,750)         ( 8,750)          (2,121) 24.2% (88) 1.0% ( 6,541)            25.3% ( -)                   100.0%
9000 Buildings & Grounds ( 690,207)     ( 690,207)      (352,570) 51.1% ( 277,118)         40.1% ( 60,520)         91.2% ( (18,000)        102.6%  Repair of aging vehicles 

Subtotal - Reg Ed - Non-P/R ( 7,139,831)  ( 7,139,831)   ( 4,047,389)   56.7% ( 2,280,302)      31.9% ( 812,140)        88.6% ( (135,000)      116.6%

Special Education - Non-Payroll  
8001 SPED - Admin/Central ( 146,035)     ( 146,035)      (9,367) 6.4% (5,742) 3.9% ( 130,926)        10.3% ( -)                   100.0%  Conference / Postage / Supplies 
8002 SPED - Contracted Svcs ( 203,252)     ( 203,252)      (83,944) 41.3% ( 274,189)         134.9% ( (154,881)      176.2% ( (125,000)      161.5%  Specialized Evaluations/ Unanticipated leave 
8003 SPED - Out of District ( 2,430,813)  ( 2,430,813)   (881,223) 36.3% (851,104) 35.0% ( 698,486)        71.3% ( -)                   100.0%  Unanticipated Outplacements 
8004 SPED - Transportation ( 1,510,334)  ( 1,510,334)   (559,721) 37.1% (791,477) 52.4% ( 159,136)        89.5% ( (50,000)        103.3%  Unanticipated Transportation Costs through Outside Services 
8005 SPED - Program Costs ( 73,583)       ( 73,583)        (38,556) 52.4% (15,383) 20.9% ( 19,645)         73.3% ( -)                   100.0%
8006 PPS - Other Programs ( 19,705)       ( 19,705)        (2,905) 14.7% (12,910) 65.5% ( 3,890)            80.3% ( -)                   100.0%

Subtotal - Special Ed - Non-P/R ( 4,383,722)  ( 4,383,722)   (1,575,716) 35.9% ( 1,950,805)      44.5% ( 857,202)        80.4% ( (175,000)      104.0%
       

TOTAL NON-PAYROLL ( 11,523,553) ( 11,523,553) ( 5,623,104)   48.8% ( 4,231,107)      36.7% ( 1,669,342)    85.5% ( (310,000)      102.7%
 

TOTAL PAYROLL ( 26,567,028) ( 26,567,028) ( 11,029,165) 41.5% (0) 0.0% ( 15,537,863)   41.5% ( -)                   100.0%

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET ( 38,090,581) ( 38,090,581) ( 16,652,269) 43.7% ( 4,231,107)      11.1% ( 17,207,205)   54.8% ( (310,000)      100.8%

Pending Adjustments to Operating Budget
School Heating Assistance ( 36,354)         
Excess Cost Grant for High Cost Special Education Students Above Estimate per CGS 10-76g(b) ( -)                   
Subtotal - Adjustments ( 36,354)         

NET OPERATING BUDGET ( 38,090,581) ( 38,090,581) ( 16,652,269) 43.7% ( 4,231,107)      11.1% ( 17,207,205)   54.8% ( (273,646)      100.7%
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